William Clyde Perry

Occupant Name: William Clyde Perry

Location: Section N, Lot 8

Date of Birth: 3/27/1926

Date of Death: 6/1/1991

Date of Burial: 6/4/1991

Veteran: Yes

Lot Owner: William Clyde Perry

Multiple Occupants: No

Comment:





William C. Perry rites Tuesday

William Clyde Perry, 65, of Brownstown died at 12:20 a.m. Saturday at Community Hospital in Indianapolis. He had been ill for 2½ weeks.

A World War II veteran of the U.S. Navy, he moved to Jackson County in 1940. He worked as a watchmaker and jeweler and was a member of Brownstown Baptist Church, Brownstown's Masonic Lodge, Hickory Hills Golf Club and Brownstown Chamber of Commerce.

Born March 27, 1926, in Sulfur, Okla., he was the son of William Roy and Myrtl Owens Perry. His mother survives in Seymour. He married Betty Jo Boley on Dec. 24, 1946, in Carrollton, Ky. She survives.

Other survivors include two daughters, Jacque Lynn Gillespie, Brownstown; and Debra Jane Bennett, Indianapolis; three brothers, Garland L. Perry, Cleveburne, Texas; Billy Dean Perry, Joplin, Mo.; and Glenn Edward Perry, San Diego, Calif.; two sisters, Lois Jackson, Snyder, Texas; and Melva Thrasher, Bloomington; and two grandchildren.

He was preceded in death by a sister.

Services will be conducted at 10:30 a.m. Tuesday at Spurgeon Funeral Home, Brownstown. The Rev. Gene Gladney and the Rev. E. Duane Aelick will officiate. Burial will be in Fairview Cemetery, Brownstown.

Friends may call from 3 p.m. to

Friends may call from 3 p.m. to 9 p.m. today and from 9 a.m. until time of service Tuesday at the funeral home. Memorial contributions may be made to Brownstown Baptist Church.